

WBUD05000 2021
POCSO case no. 30/2021

10
09-09-2021

Today is fixed for production of accused Tarani Das and hearing on the point of taking cognizance.

Ld Special P P is present and he also files hazira of the informant.

One bail petition filed for the accused Tarani Das along with fresh vokalatnama.

One hazira along with vokalatnama filed for bailed out accused Kameshwar Das.

At first the charge sheet being no.386/2021 dated 31-7-2021 u/s 4 of POCSO Act filed against accused Tarani Das is taken up for consideration.

It is pertinent to mention that in the instant case FIR was lodged against accused persons, namely, Tarani Das and Kameshwar Das and both of them were brought under arrest, and at present Kameshwar Das is bail and Tarani Das is detained in judicial custody. After investigation IO has filed the aforesaid charge sheet against accused Tarani Das alone but accused Kameshwar Das has not been charge sheeted.

On being asked in open court the informant /de facto complainant told that he has no grievance against accused Kameshwar Das and has got no objection if accused Kameshwar Das be discharged from the case. Ld Special P P also submitted that there is no material in CD for framing charge against accused Kameshwar Das and he has no objection if accused Kameshwar Das be discharged.

On perusal of the CD this court does not find sufficient material for taking cognizance against accused Kameshwar Das.

Considering all aspects, the charge sheet being no.386/2021 dated 31-7-2021 u/s 4 of POCSO Act is accepted and cognizance of offence u/s 4 of POCSO Act is taken against accused Tarani Das.

Accused Kameshwar Das is discharged from the case as also from the bail bond.

When the bail petition is taken up ld advocate for the accused submitted that he does not want to move the bail petition today and 'not pressed' the bail petition in open court.

To 21-9-2021 for production of the accused Tarani Das and supply of copy.

Dictated & corrected by

Addl. Sessions Judge,

(Bishnu Baran Mondal, (J.O. no.WB776)
Addl. Sessions Judge, Ist Court
Islampur, U/Dinajpur

